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Development Objectives:

To provide 279 residential market rate apartments, consisting of
primarily one bedroom and studio units. Project will also include
approximately 5,000 s.f. of commercial retail space related to
Thomas Street. Below grade accessory parking will also be
provided to support both uses.

Construction Type: Five stories of Type IlI-A over two stories of
Type I-A.

Accessory Parking Targets: 0.8 stalls per apartment, 2.5
stalls/1000 sf. Retail.

Sustainability Goal: LEED Homes Midrise Certified

Gross area and use per floor
(based on preferred “Scheme C”):

P2 43,000 sf Parking (Approximately
140 stalls)
P1 43,000 sf Parking (Approximately
140 stalls)
Level 1 (street level) 33,508 sf Commercial/Retail/
21 Apartments
Level 2 32,934 sf 43 Apartments
Level 3 32,888 sf 43 Apartments
Level 4 32,888 sf 43 Apartments
Level 5 32,888 sf 43 Apartments
Level 6 32,888 sf 43 Apartments
Level 7 32,888 sf 43 Apartments
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LAKE UNION

SM/R-55/75

SM-75

South Lake Union Urban Center Zoning

Zoning Summary

Zoning: Seattle Mixed Residential SM/R 55/75

Adjacent Zoning: North- SM/R 55/75 (existing multi-family residential)
South- SM 125 (existing Senior housing)
East- SM/R 55/75 (existing multi-family residential and commercial)
West- IC 85 (existing office building)

General Structure Height 23.48.010 B: Within the South Lake Union Urban Center, the maximum
structure height in zones with 65 foot and 75 foot height limits may be increased to 85 feet when
requirements of 23.48.010 B1, 2, 3 & 4 are satisfied.

General Structure Height 23.48.010 B1, 2, 3 & 4: A minimum of two floors in the structure have

a floor to floor height of at least 14 feet; and the additional height is used to accommodate
mechanical equipment; and the additional height permitted does not allow more than six floors in
zones with a 65 foot height limit, or more than seven floors in zones with a 75 foot height limit; and
height limit provisions of section 23.48.06.A.1.b.

Structure Height South Lake Union Urban Center 23.86.006 B: All measurements shall be taken
vertically from existing or finish grade, whichever is lower, to the highest point of structure located
above each point of measurement.

Rooftop Features 23.48.010 E: Pitched Roofs: Top of ridge of pitched roofs with minimum slope of
6:12 may extend 10’ above height limit; 4:12 slope may extend 5" above height limit. No portion of
a shed roof shall be permitted under this provision.

Rooftop Features 23.48.010 F2: Open railings, planters, clerestory, parapets may extend 4’ above
height limit.

Rooftop Features 23.48.010 F4: Rooftop features may extend up to 15’ above maximum height
limit. Stair and elevator penthouses and screened mechanical equipment are limited to maximum
25% roof coverage.

Rooftop Features 23.48.010 F6: At applicants option, combined total coverage of roof features
may be increased to 65% provided no features are located any closer than 10’ from roof edge.

Upper Level Setbacks 23.48.012 A1 & A2: Setback off of Thomas Street (Class 2 Pedestrian
Street) required above 45’ height. Setback off Alley above 25’ height.

Upper Level Setbacks 23.48.010 B: Setbacks must be 1’ for every 2’ of height, up to maximum of
15’ setback.

Building Entrance 23.48.014 A: Entrance must be off street or street-oriented courtyard and shall
be no more than 3’ above or below sidewalk grade.

Minimum Facgade Height 23.48.014 B2: Thomas Street (Class 2 Pedestrian Street) 25" height
minimum.

Minimum Facade Height 23.48.014 B3: All other street facades must be 15" height minimum.
Street Level Setback 23.48.014 D: Structures may be setback up to 12’ from street, 30% of

fagade may be setback further as long as no closer than 20’ from any street corner. The setback
area shall be landscaped per 23.48.024.
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Zoning Summary (continued) =
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A-2 STREETSCAPE
COMPATIBILITY

The siting of buildings should acknowledge and
reinforce the existing desirable spatial characteristics
of the right-of-way.

South Lake Union Neighborhood
Guidelines

The vision for street level uses in South Lake Union
is a completed network of sidewalks that successfully
accommodate pedestrians.

» Sidewalk-related spaces should appear safe,
welcoming and open to the general public.
*  Pedestrian-friendly streetscape amenities:
- Tree grates
- Benches
- Lighting

»  Street level uses varying in size, width, and depth.

Awnings and weather protection to enhance the
pedestrian environment.

*  Reduction in amount of commercial and retail
space at the ground level. Place retail in
areas that are conducive to the use and will be
successful.

»  Configure retail space to spill-out onto sidewalk
(retaining six feet for pedestrian movement).

GRS

A-4 HUMAN ACTIVITY

New development should be sited and designed to
encourage human activity on the street.

South Lake Union Neighborhood
Guidelines

»  Graceful transitions at streetscape level between
public and private uses.

*  Encourage activity to spill out from business onto
the sidewalk, and vice-versa.

* Reinforce retail concentrations with compatible
spaces that encourage pedestrian activity.

*  Network of safe and well-lit connections to
encourage human activity.

B-1 HEIGHT, BULK AND SCALE
COMPATIBILITY

Projects should be compatible with the scale of
development anticipated by the applicable Land

Use Policies for the surrounding area and should be
sited and designed to provide a sensitive transition
to near-by, less-intensive zones. Projects on zone
edges should be developed in a manner that creates
a step in perceived height, bulk and scale between
the anticipated development potential of the adjacent
zones.

South Lake Union Neighborhood
Guidelines

* Address pedestrian experience through building
placement, scale and details.

* Relate proportions of buildings to width and scale
of street.

* Articulate the building facades vertically or
horizontally in intervals that relate to the existing
structures or existing pattern of development in
the vicinity.

» Use architectural features to reduce building
scale:

- Landscaping

- Trellis

- Complementary materials
- Detailing

- Accent trim

From City of Seattle Design Guidelines, October 1993/ November 1998 and South Lake Union Neighborhood Design Guidelines, May 2005

E-2 LANDSCAPING TO
ENHANCE THE BUILDING
AND SITE

Landscaping, including living plant material, special
pavements, trellises, screen walls, planters, site
furniture and similar features should be appropriately
incorporated into the design to enhance the project.

South Lake Union Neighborhood
Guidelines

»  Consider integrating artwork into publicly
accessible areas of a building and landscape that
evokes a sense of place related to the previous
uses of the area. Neighborhood themes may
include service industries such as laundries, auto
row, floral businesses, photography district, arts
district, maritime, etc.

arly Design Guidance | 12.21.11

Z
()
-
c
G>)
<
| S
o
£
=
<
N
AN
N
e
c
()
=
=
©
Q
<
()
o
©
o
73]
©
@)

ﬂ=FreiheitaHo

architects

cuidaines 11




4 i

ROOF TERRACE
e R R
/§R00F TERRACE
ALCYONE

L7 APARTMENTS\’
L6

L4

LOBBY AMENITY g"ngLLﬁC,NG S RESID. UNITS
MINOR AVE. PARKING ALLEY L1 LOBBY  LEASING RETAIL
JOHN ST. PARKING
TRANSVERSE SECTION THOMAS ST.
PARKING LONGITUDINAL SECTION
ENTRANCE
DN
PARKING DN
BELOW GRADE PARKING PLAN
LOADING ALLEY LOADING
~ FITNESS \S/EL']LT AMENITY TRASH .
i ELEC i
= RETAIL b
£ 2
§ LOBBY 3
LEASING =
OFFICE
o)
MINOR AVENUE NORTH
SOUTHWEST PERSPECTIVE VIEW GROUND FLOOR PLAN

TYPICAL UPPER FLOOR PLAN

2sign Guidance | 12.21.11

Z
()
-
C
G>J
<
—
@)
=
=
<
Q)
(Q\|
N
i}
c
()
=
=
®©
(@
<
()
©
@®
O
n
©
@)

'FrelheltaHo

architects

" o
NORTHWEST PERSPECTIVE VIEW Scheme A



R

‘/—‘ ROOF TERRACE

AMENITY
MINOR AVE. PARKING

TRANSVERSE SECTION

o

SOUTHWEST PERSPECTIVE VIEW

A

NORTHWEST PERSPECTIVE VIEW

ALLEY

MIRABELLA
SENIOR LIVING

JOHN ST.

JOHN STREET

L7

L5
L4
L3
L2

L1

RESID. UNITS

LOBBY AMENITY

PARKING
ENTRANCE

—
-
<

ROOF TERRACE R N
v N
ALCYONE —

APARTMENTS\’ _—

(]

(&)

(e

©

i)

RETAIL 5

PARKING THOMAS ST. O
C

LONGITUDINAL SECTION D

(79}

PARKING DN

LOADING ALLEY

SCL

FITNESS VAULT
ELEC

LEASING  AMENITY
OFFICE

LOBBY

MINOR AVENUE NORTH

BELOW GRADE PARKING PLAN

DN

LOADING

TRASH

RETAIL

THOMAS STREET

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

Z
()
-
C
G>J
<
—
@)
=
=
<
Q)
(Q\|
N
i}
c
()
=
=
®©
(@
<
()
©
@®
O
n
©
@)

TYPICAL UPPER FLOOR PLAN ﬂ'Freiheit&Ho

l architects

O EEE



i i

/‘ROOF TERRACE

ROOF TERRACE

R r ALCYONE \
s

N
AN
L7 APARTMENT T
5 8
MIRABELLA L4 c
SENIOR LIVING I[g RESID. UNITS @©
MINOR AVE. PARKING ALLEY L1 LOBBY RETAIL -%
TRANSVERSE SECTION JORN ST, PARKING THOMAS ST. O
c
LONGITUDINAL SECTION ke
PARKING ENTRANCE
DN
PARKING DN
BELOW GRADE PARKING PLAN
ALLEY LOADING
ELEC

_ soL  AMENITY TRASH .

z FITNESS RETAIL o

5 LEASING s

= OFFICE LOBBY ,%

v
MINOR AVENUE NORTH
SOUTHWEST PERSPECTIVE VIEW GROUND FLOOR PLAN

Z
()
-
C
G>J
<
—
@)
=
=
<
Q)
(Q\|
N
i}
c
()
=
=
®©
(@
<
()
©
@®
O
n
©
@)

TYPICAL UPPER FLOOR PLAN ﬂ'FreiheitaHo

l architects

g o
NORTHWEST PERSPECTIVE VIEW Scheme C



VIEW CORRIDOR

SETBACK AT THOMAS
STREET
15’ MA’XQ
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Ly &
REQUIRED ALLEY
SETBACK (243,000 ~2§
CU.FT) ©

Allowed Envelope

2’ALLEY \_E 16’ E'_/Z’ALLEY

DEDICATION DEDICATION
OUTLINE OF REQUIRED
SETBACK
EXISTING
BUILDING

ALLEY

Scheme A

85 MAX
HEIGHT
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Proposed Envelope
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DEDICATION DEDICATION
BUILDING FACE
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BUILDING .
L
-
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Scheme C

PROPOSED ADDITIONAL
SETBACK (405,240 CU. FT.)

15> MAXIMUM
ENCROACHMENT ABOVE 25’
DEPARTURE REQUESTED
(49,472 X2 =98,944 CU. FT))

TOTAL NET
SETBACK
PROVIDED =
306,296 CU FT

0/ {@P
>
Q\
%

Departure Requested

Departure Requested:

For Scheme C, this project is requesting a standard departure
from the Seattle Municipal Code, Section 23.48.012 A.2 which
requires structures abutting an alley to provide an upper-level
setback for any portion of the structure greater than twenty-
five (25) feet in height. Section 23.48.012 B further stipulates
that the structure shall be set back one (1) foot for every two
(2) feet above twenty-five (25) feet, up to a maximum required
setback of fifteen (15) feet.

We are requesting that this requirement be waived for eighty-
five (85) feet at the North and South ends of the building
abutting the alley.

To offset the approximately 98,944 cubic feet of building
encroachment into this alley setback, we are providing a
deeper setback, varying from 22’, 24’ or 45’ in depth, for the
remainder of the alley, a length of one hundred and ninety
(190) feet. This setback would extend from the ground plane
to include the entire height of the facade. Total volume of the
additional setback area we are proposing is approximately
405,240 cubic feet. Overall, the net proposed setback volume
is four times greater than the volume we are requesting
departure for. Allowed envelope required setback is 243,000
cubic feet, our net proposed setback volume is 306,296 cubic
feet.

We believe that this alternative has the following advantages:

1) It will allow more sunlight to penetrate the alley.

2) It will create a greater sense of space and
significant modulation at the alley.

3) It will allow enough width to create an at grade
space that can be used as an amenity to
the apartment building and further promote a
green alley concept.
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SPRING/FALL - 3/22 WINTER - 12/22

SUMMER - 6/23

MORNING - 9AM

AFTERNOON - 12PM

EVENING - 4PM

Solar Access

Preferred Scheme C, creates an alley courtyard
that provides more light to the West facing units.

The existing 120’ tall Mirabella development to the
South creates shadows that will cast the South
facade into shadow through most of the months of
the year, thus roof deck areas are preferred at the
North end.

The property to the east is zoned I1C-85" and will
likely be developed in the near future, further
necessitating creating more room and light for the
West facing residents.

Any modulations to the Minor Avenue facing
facade creates opportunities for greater southern
light exposure within some apartments.

All schemes have upper floor setbacks from
Thomas Street which will limit shading impacts
to Cascade Park and Alcyone apartments to the
North.
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Scheme A

Pros:

Tower element at Northeast corner can create an iconic
element visible from Cascade Park, balancing the
composition formed by the church steeple located at the
Southeast corner of the park.

Plaza area at Northeast corner of site provides a larger public
space amenity on the South side of Thomas (Neighborhood
green street) opposite Cascade Park.

Building lobby adjacent to corner plaza will provide direct
visual connection to the park.

Generous average unit depth.

Scheme B

Pros:
Continues the rhythm of massing and courtyards established
by the Alcyone apartments to the North.

Rich pedestrian environment created along Minor Avenue by
increased ground level landscaping, pocket parks and street
accessed apartments with stoops.

Bay windows create opportunities for additional unit depth and

expand views down alley.

Modulations create opportunities for Southern exposure and
views to the park from some apartments.

Scheme C - Preferred Option

Pros:
Creates a green alley activated by significant ground level
amenities and residential entries.

Continues the rhythm of massing and courtyards established
by the Alcyone apartments to the North.

Rich pedestrian environment created along Minor Avenue
by increased ground level landscaping, street accessed
apartments, residential lobby entry and building amenities
oriented towards street.

Modulations create opportunities for Southern exposure and
views to the park from some apartments.

Least impact to West facing units by future development of
adjacent lot.

Cons:
Alley facade has minimal modulation.

North oriented lobby requires internal ramping to
accommodate grade change at ground level.

John Street level apartments are partially below grade
with limited privacy.

Large number of apartments are oriented to alley.

Departures Requested: None

Cons:
Large number of apartments are oriented to alley.

Departures Requested: None

Cons:
Shorter units required mid-block to accommodate
increased alley setbacks.

Departures Requested: Alley Setback
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Alley Concept:
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Activate the alley by locating public building amenities and individual residential entries so they may access open space on

alley side of project. ﬂ. FreiheitzHo

l architects

Street Level 1 8

Use diverse planting types and a variety of landscaping features to enhance different functions of space. Study A

Provide additional space in alley by setting building back to create courtyards.




Sidewalk

Sidewalk Gardens with
Multi-Stem Trees, and
stone/ art elements

Paved edge for
pedestrians adjacent to
parallel parking

Accent paving at parallel
parking

Connections through
garden for easy access
from parallel parking to
sidewalk

Curb bulbs at intersection
for traffic calming, and
enhanced sidewalk
space for pedestrians

Sidewalk
6

Landscape .

47'6”

1

(@)

=
=
n
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=
>
©
o

Parallel
Parking
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Neighborhood Green Street:

Use landscaping elements in conjunction
with building features to relate in scale to the
pedestrian expericence.

Setback building at upper levels helps reduce
building scale at street level.

Provide consistency with Neighborhood

Green Street design already established on
Thomas Street using multi-stem trees, variety

in streetscape plantings as tie to community
garden, and paving accents and artistic elements

along sidewalk. ﬂ. Freiheit = Ho
|
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Proposed curb bulbs for traffic calming, and
enhanced pedestrian spaces that provide
additional sidewalk space and landscaping.




Individual scaled
elements used
to define single
residential unit
entries

Residential Entry Concept:

Create stoops or small landscaping space to help transition between public streets and private residences. Walk-

up entries will add further human activity to streetscape.

Larger scale
landscape and
building features
denote main
residential entry
lobby
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